

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23668/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 06/12/2007 in CM No.17137/2007
in CWP No.9100/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJAY KUMAR CHADHA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment
and with prayer for interim relief]

Date: 14/12/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Dutt, Adv.
Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, Adv.
Ms. Meenakshi, Adv.
Mr. Pavan Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Ekta Kapil, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

High Court of Delhi has, by the impugned order dated 06 th
December 2007, issued notice on the writ petition filed by the petitioner
seeking quashing of show cause notices dated 11 th April 2007 and 10th
October 2007 issued by the Income Tax Department. High Court has also
issued notice on the application for stay.

The petitioner has filed the present petition seeking the following
interim relief which has not been granted by the High Court :

S.L.P.(C)No.23668/2007 (Contd.)

-2-

"Grant interim relief restraining the Respondent No.1 to 3
and/or their agents, servants and subordinates from taking any
further steps pursuant to the impugned notices dated 11th April,
2007 and 10th October, 2007 or from taking any steps to bring
to tax any gain in India on the series of transactions entered into
that culminated in the transfer of shares in GECIS Global
(Lux)."

The next date of hearing before the High Court is 13th February 2008.

We dispose of this petition with the observation that till the
matter comes up before the High Court, viz., 13th February 2008,
respondent nos.1 to 3 are restrained from passing final order pursuant to
the aforementioned show cause notices.

Since we have passed this order without issuing notice, in case
respondent nos.1 to 3 feel aggrieved by this order, they would be at liberty
to approach this Court.

(Subhash Chander)
Court Master

(Kanwal Singh)
Court Master